MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT SOURCE SELECTION

SUBJECT	Issuance of Notice of Intent to Award IFB #13-1324- OV,Resurfacing of McCollum's Lake Subdivision	DATE POSTED	Date Posted on Mymanatee.org 5 10 13
PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE	Olga Valcich, 749-3055	DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED	May 15, 2013
DEPARTMENT	Neighborhood Services Department, Public Works Department, Project Management Division	CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED	Mani W. Wallow - for
SOURCE RECOMMENDATION	Superior Asphalt, Inc.	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Melissa Wendel, CPPO / Date

ACTION DESIRED

Authorization to award Invitation for Bid #13-1324-OV, Resurfacing Project, McCollum's Lake Subdivision to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder, Superior Asphalt, Inc., Bradenton, FL for a total base bid of \$114,444.44, based on a completion time of 15 calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.)

Manatee County Code of Law

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

- This project which is known as McCollum's Lake Subdivision Resurfacing Project and Leffingwell Avenue, from US 301 to Cedar Street (aka 9th Street) is funded by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, Community Development Block Grant (CDBG). Successful Contractor shall comply fully with the Federal and State Guidelines for this procurement.
- Although this project was issued under one (1) Invitation for Bid Solicitation, these projects are individual of each other and have been assigned specific CDBG Account Code Numbers; and as such, are treated accordingly as separate projects.
- Pursuant to Article C.15 of the Invitation for Bid, a Bid Bond/certified check shall be enclosed within the submitted sealed Bid in the amount of five (5%) of the total amount of the Bid. The apparent low Bidder, Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, was deemed to be non-responsive as a Bid Bond/certified check was not made a part of the sealed Bid submittal.
- The Work for the McColllum's Lake Subdivision Resurfacing consists of furnishing all labor, equipment and
 materials required to perform all necessary resurfacing operations. The Work shall be done in accordance
 with FDOT Standards for Roads and Bridges Construction 2000 including the Plans which were made a part
 of the Invitation for Bid.
- Background / discussion continued on page 2.

	nd the award of Bid #13-1324-OV to Superior Asphalt, Inc., for the of McCollum's Lake Subdivision.
ATTACHMENTS: (List in order as attact Bid Tabulation	ched)
COST \$114,444.44	SOURCE (ACCT# & NAME) Funding Source: CDBG:

	1729012176-534000, McCollum's Lake Subdivision
COMMENTS	AMT./FREQ. OF RECURRING COSTS (ATTACH FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT)

(IFB #13-1324-OV)
McCollum's Lake & Leffingwell Avenue resurfacing Projects
Page 2 of 2
May 8, 2013

Formal competitive sealed bid procedures were followed resulting in a total of four (4) bidders submitting a sealed bid for consideration. Work is to be performed within 15 calendar days from the date of Notice to Proceed.

Below is a summary of the bids received:

McCollum's Lake Subdivision

Manatee County	Offer:		
Superior Asphalt, Inc., Bradenton, FL	\$114,444.44		
Gator Grading & Paving, LLC, Palmetto, FL	\$120,000.00		
Sarasota County			
Ajax Paving Industries of FL, LLC	\$109,738.00		
Oldcastle Southern Group (d/b/a)APAC Southeast,Inc.	\$155,100.00		

- May 6, 2013, memorandum received from Neighborhood Services Department and Project Management Division, Public Works Department recommending award to Superior Asphalt, Inc., Bradenton, FL in the amount of \$12,888.88 based on a 15 calendar day completion from the date of Notice to Proceed.
- The Funding Source for this project is CDBG funds, Account No. 1729012177-534000.

IFB #13-1324-OV MANATEE COUNTY PROJECT NO. 9012176 McCOLLUM'S LAKE SUBDIVISION RESURFACING PROJECT

Sur Flo Dn Bia	Flo Pul Dn	Sur Flo Dn	Flo	Flo	Sui	-		Ex	1	Lic	Co	Ac	Mol Loc Adj Adj acc Spe 200	Item No. Lir	Work 15	То	2 Dis	Mobilia Replac Water Stripin Notific in acc Specif Constr	No. Lir	B	
Florida Trench Safety Act Public Contracting & Environmental Crimes Drug Free Work Place Certification Bid Bond	rida Trench Safety Act blic Contracting & Environmental Crimes Ig Free Work Place Certification	rida Trench Safety Act blic Contracting & Environmental Crimes ug Free Work Place Certification	rida Trench Safety Act blic Contracting & Environmental Crimes	rida Trench Safety Act		Suncoast Workforce		Experience		License	Contractor's Questionnaire & Site Visit	Acknowledged Addendum #1	Mobilization, Maintenance of Traffic, Replacing Loops, Milling, Manhole / Water Valve Adjustments, Traffic Striping, Shoulder Work, Resident Notification. All work to be completed in accordance with the FDOT Standard Specifications for Road & Bridge Construction - 2000 and Project Plans.	Line Item	Work by Subcontracor based on 15 Calendar Day Completion	Total Bid Price	Discretionary Work LS	Mobilization, Maintenance of Traffic, Replacing Loops, Milling, Manhole / Water Valve Adjustments, Traffic Stripring, Shoulder Work, Resident Notification. All work to be completed in accordance with the FDOT Standard Specifications for Road & Bridge Construction - 2000 and Project Plans.	Line Item Unit	Based on 15 Calendar Day Completion Time	
Ц	1	_						_	_	Ļ	L		, d 5 7 6 G		3		_		Qty		
							32 YE	32 1	32 76	3			0%	%	. ≥ja			\$90	70 -	Aja	
							ears - Unde	ears - Road	ars - FDOI	293	Yes & Site		N/A	MBE/WBE /SEC3	x Paving In 510 Gene Nokomis, I			\$99,738.00	Unit Price	x Paving In 510 Gene Nokomis, (Sarasc	
Yes	Yes	Yes	Cal	Vac	Yes	Yes	32 Years - Underground Utility Work	32 Years - Roadwork Construction	32 Years - FDOT Cert. of Qualification	CGC1576/38	Yes & Site Visit - 4/22/13	Yes	N/A	Description of Work by Subcontractor	Ajax Paving Industries of Florida 510 Gene Green Road Nokomis, FL 34275-3624 (Sarasota County)	\$109,738.00 *	\$10,000.00	\$99,738.00	Extended Price	Ajax Paving Industries of Florida 510 Gene Green Road Nokomis, FL 34275-3624 (Sarasota County)	
Ħ	Ì						70	12	8 7	2	<u>×</u>	1 100	0%	*				\$10			
							70 Years - Und	Years - Ro	ears - FDOI		Yes & Site Vi		N/A	MBE/WBE /SEC3	Superio P.O. Onec (Mana			\$104,444.44	Unit	Superio P.O. Onec (Mana	
Yes Yes	Yes Yes	Yes Yes	Yes		Yes	Yes	derground Utility Work	12 Years - Roadwork Construction	8 Years - FDOT Cent. of Qualification	N/A	lisit - 4/10 & 4/22/13	Yes	N/A	Description of Work by Subcontractor	perior Asphalt, Inc. P.O. Box 2489 Oneco, FL 34264 (Manatee County)	\$114,444.44	\$10,000.00	\$104,444.44	Extended Price	perior Asphalt, Inc. P.O. Box 2489 Oneco, FL 34264 Manatee County)	2
							0	9	0 7	2	<u>چ</u>		5% 6% 1%	%				\$ 1			
							rears - Unde	Years - Roa	ears - FDOI	CGC15141	s & Site Vis		MBE	MBE/WBE /SEC3	Sator Grad 2704 10. Palme (Mana			\$110,000.00	Unit	Gator Grad 2704 10: Palme (Mana	
Yes	Yes	/ es	Yas	Yes	Yes	Yes	o years - Underground Utility Work	6 Years - Roadwork Construction	o rears - FDOI Cen. of Qualification	CGC1514102 & CUC1224433	Yes & Site Visit - 4/10, 4/18& 4/24/13	Yes	Trucking Milling Striping	Description of Work by Subcontractor	Gator Grading & Paving LLC 2704 105th Street East Palmetto, FL 34221 (Manatee County)	\$120,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$110,000.00	Extended Price	Gator Grading & Paving LLC 2704 105th Street East Palmetto, FL 34221 (Manatee County)	3
		Ī						24+	24+				7.75% 5.48%	%	0			\$		0	
							WA - Underg.	Years - Roa	rears - FDO		Yes		N/A	MBE/WBE /SEC3	dcastle Sol d/b/a APAC 1451 M Sarasol (Saraso			\$145,100.00	Unit	d/b/a APAC 1451 M Sarasot (Saraso	
Yes	Yes		Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	N/A - Underground Utility Work	24+ Years - Roadwork Construction	24+ years - FDOT Cert. of Qualification	N/A	Yes - 4/23/13	Yes	Mill Cleanup Milling Striping	Description of Work by Subcontractor	Oldcastle Southern Group, Inc. d/b/a APAC Southeast, Inc. 1451 Myrtle Street Sarasota, FL 34234 (Sarasota County)	\$155,100.00	\$10,000.00	\$145,100.00	Extended Price	Oldcastle Southern Group, Inc. d/b/a APAC Southeast, Inc. 1451 Myrtle Street Sarasota, FL 34234 (Sarasota County)	4

BID TABULATION

FOR

IFB #13-1324-0V

MANATEE COUNTY PROJECT NO. 9012177

McCOLLUM'S LAKE RESURFACING PROJECT

BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME OF 15 CALENDAR DAYS

APPROVED BY: (Purchasing)	REVIEWED BY: (Project Manager)	PREPARED BY: (Project Management)
Olga Valcich, Contract Specialist	Brian Martineau, Sr. Engineering Specialist	Sherri Robinson, Assessment Coordinator
4/30/ Date	4130 13 Date	U2 9/1 3

Page 2 of 2

4/29/2013